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Division 50:  Planning and Infrastructure - 
Division 54:  Western Australian Planning Commission - 
Question:  Hon Murray Criddle asked: “Does the ‘improve and extend bus routes decision’ taken since the 
election ($8m over 4 years) include regional areas – please specify which ones (page 816). 

Answer:  The funding commitment to improve and extend bus routes includes an element for public transport in 
regional centres.  Improvements in the Geraldton bus service which have already been announced are funded 
from this source.  In future years election commitments to improvements in bus services in Bunbury will be 
addressed from this funding source.  Improvements in services in other regional centres will also be considered 
depending upon identified needs and available funding. 

Question: Hon Murray Criddle asked: "What is the funding situation for private bus contractors? 

Answer:  Output six on page 829 of the budget papers refers to all passenger and freight services provided by the 
Department for Planning and Infrastructure.  This includes for example the cost of the north west shipping 
service, payments to school bus operators in regional areas as well as payments for the components of the 
Transperth public transport system.  It has therefore been assumed that the question relates to the funding 
situation for the private companies which operate bus contracts for Transperth.  The funds allocated in the 
budget allow for full continuation of the Transperth bus contracts including a provision of $0.5 million in 
financial year 2001/02 for Transperth bus system growth. 

Question:  Hon Murray Criddle asked: "There is a reduction in regional school bus subsidies by $2.619 million 
from the estimated actual of 2000/01 to the budget for 2001/02.  (page 843)  Does the subsidy provided include 
the subsidy paid to parents of country school kids for the mileage in driving their child to the school bus?  If so 
is there any change to the budgeted amount?” 

Answer:  Actual expenditures can vary from budget estimates for a range of reasons.  The apparent reduction in 
the budget estimates from 2000/01 to 2001/02 for Regional School Bus Subsidies reflects a re-allocation of the 
budget for school bus services provided in the metropolitan area from the Regional Division to the Metropolitan 
Division.   Overall, there has been no change in the budget for school bus services.  The budget estimate for 
Regional School Bus Subsidies includes payments for parents to convey their children to a bus route or to 
school.  The budgeted amount for these conveyance allowances has increased reflecting the inclusion of four 
year olds in the transport assistance program and some growth in demand for the allowances. 

Question:  Hon Murray Criddle asked: "Page 816 refers to the redirection of the Trade Facilitation Trust Fund, 
with a value of $12.779m from 2002/03. Please explain the purpose of these funds and to where they are being 
redirected?” 

Answer:  The Trade Facilitation Trust Fund has not been established. The funds previously estimated to be 
available for this Trust Fund from 2002/03 are to be directed to meet the Government’s election commitments. 

Question: Hon Murray Criddle asked: "Please state where the cost of the new Town Planning Tribunal has been 
allocated". 

Answer:  The budgeted cost appears on page 921 under the heading Town Planning and Development Act 1928 - 
$831,000. 

Question:  Hon Murray Criddle asked: "(page 924) Output 1 Statutory Planning - the net cost of Output 1 has 
increased to $3.575 million (from $2.627 million). Is this a real increase or merely an increase in the functions 
assumed from other areas under the restructure?" 

Answer:  The cost of $3.575m represents the cost net of revenue. Revenue is expected to fall by $727,000 in 
2001-02 due to lower interest revenue.   Total costs rose by $221,000 on the previous year, due to an accounting 
variation which resulted in a small realignment of costs between Outputs 1, 2 and 3. 

Question:  Hon Murray Criddle asked: "a major initiative for 2000/01 in the previous budget was to "receive 
and consider public submissions and approve final bush fires policy". Has this occurred?" 

Answer:  The Bush Fires policy has been approved by the Western Australian Planning Commission, will be 
considered by the Minister and is scheduled for publication this year. 

Question:  Hon Murray Criddle asked: "The Geraldton Region Scheme was to progress toward the Draft Stage 
as an initiative for 2000/01 in the previous budget, and it is similarly stated again. Please inform as to when the 
Geraldton Region Scheme will actually be implemented (page 926)?" 
Answer:  A significant amount of planning work has been undertaken as the precursor to the Geraldton Region 
Scheme, including the capture of underlying geographical information into Departmental mapping systems, the 
undertaking of a study on the alignment for the main north-south road through Geraldton and the soon to be 
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commenced major study on the Geraldton CBD and foreshore.  Based on the Department's experience with the 
development of the Draft Peel and Draft Greater Bunbury Region Schemes the time frame from start to finish of 
developing a Region Scheme to the final stage is in the vicinity of 3 to 4 years.  The preparation of Region 
Schemes is complex and involves extensive community consultation, hearings and compliance with statutory 
processes such as environmental approvals. At this early point in the planning process a target implementation 
date has not been set, however an indicative time frame for approval of the final Geraldton Region Scheme 
would be late 2004 

Question:  Hon Murray Criddle asked: "Total cost of capital works program is $97.523 million. This is an 
increase of $47.54 million on last years estimated actual. (Capital Contribution table page 934). What 
acquisitions are to be made under the Metropolitan Region Improvement Scheme?" 

Answer:  The total capital acquisition budget from the Metropolitan Region Improvement Fund for 2001-02 is 
$69,778,000. This is split $36,726,000 on acquisitions for important regional roads, controlled access highways, 
parks and recreation areas, special uses, $21,052,000 for the implementation of Bush Forever and $12,000,000 
for Port Catherine. 

Question:  Hon Murray Criddle asked: "Total revenues from Government increasing to $77.617 million up by 
$20.404 million. Revenues continued to increase in the forward estimates up to $91.908 million in 2004/05. 
Please explain what additional activities or programs this is funding (page 935)." 

Answer:  The Capital User Charge advised by Treasury will rise from $36,606,000 in 2001/02 to $43,967,000 in 
2004/05. The charge is allocated by Treasury in the form of equal amounts of revenues and expenditures and 
therefore there is no net additional funding available to the Commission from this increase.  The revenue from 
the Metropolitan Region Improvement Tax is forecast to rise from $39,000,000 in 2001/02 to $46,000,000 in 
2004/05. The increase in revenues will be applied to the implementation of the Metropolitan Region Scheme in 
accord with legislative requirements. 

Question:  Hon Peter Foss asked: "In relation to the Kenwick route, to what degree would there be an increase 
in passenger traffic, due to the siting of the railway, which would lead to development. How will  the people in 
the area in which the Government predicted there would be more passenger traffic  actually get on to the train, 
in view of the difficulties of infrastructure for railways, parking and interchanges on the foreshore?" 

Answer:  The Kenwick Route has been deferred, not abandoned.  As part of this project, the railway will extend 
from Kenwick to Thornlie and possibly Nicholson Road.  The significantly faster travel time of the direct route 
(40% from Thompson Lake and 30% from Rockingham) is the key factor in producing higher patronage rates. It 
is not simple a matter of populations in the catchment but the preparedness of the populations in the catchment to 
use the system.  With respect to access to the Direct Route, there is adequate land for parking, bus and car 
interchange at Murdoch and Leach Highway sites, and for a bus interchange at Canning Bridge.  The Canning 
Bridge site has also been identified to have a significant pedestrian catchment. 

Question:  Hon J. A. Scott asked: "why does the valuation of the Apace site, carried out by the property section 
of the Department for Planning and Infrastructure, include 1105 square metres of the Vlamingh parklands river 
foreshore in lot 13, and a further 620 square metres of foreshore reserve lot 15?" 

Answer:  The valuations undertaken for the “APACE site” in respect of land owned by the WA Planning 
Commission are limited to Lot 8. Your reference to Lots 13 and 15 relates to the lot yield under various assumed 
residential density codings.  The Commission has never proposed the disposal of land required for the Vlamingh 
Parklands foreshore reserve. The final boundary has yet to be defined on the ground and reserved in the 
Metropolitan Regional Scheme. However, the widening of the foreshore is to accommodate the North Fremantle 
Wetland project as stated in the Vlamingh Parklands report, which includes part of Lot 8. 

Question:  Hon Dee Margetts asked how the department (DPI) believes that damage caused by a State 
Government funded breakwater can be fully funded by the Esperance Shire? What is the rationale behind 
leaving a local shire to pick up the tab for these works? How many authorities are similarly affected?  

Answer:  Foreshore protection works at Esperance are not fully funded by the Shire.  When the State 
Government first provided financial assistance to address coastal erosion problems some twenty years ago ie in 
1978, the Esperance port was operated directly by the State. The Esperance Port Authority is now directly 
responsible for funding all port operations and for meeting port liabilities.  On this basis, it also assists with 
foreshore protection.  The department has provided some funding assistance in the past.  However on this 
occasion some of the work undertaken was not agreed to by the Department.  The Shire of Esperance did not 
submit the claim for payment until after the work was done.  At that time, the available funds allocated by the 
Department for coastal protection work were expended. Forty six local government authorities in WA have some 
coastline. 
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Question:  Hon Peter Foss asked Mr Frewer if he had spoken in public consultation about the possibility of two 
stations in the area between Canning Bridge and the Narrows Bridge?  What effect would two stations have on 
the proposed savings in travelling time of 12 minutes from Mandurah to Perth?  It has been touted that the new 
route would save 12 minutes of travelling time.  What would be the effect of that if there were two stations?  
What would be the effect of that increased travelling time on the calculations of the number of passengers on the 
route?  It has been suggested that the reduced travelling time will have a commensurate increase in the number 
of passengers.  

Answer:  Only one station has been considered between the Canning and Narrows Bridges.  The estimated time 
penalty for this stop would be 110 seconds.  This is not expected to affect patronage. In any event, express trains 
from Thompsons Lake South would allow for the trip to be completed without any time penalty. 

Question on Notice submitted by Hon Robin Chapple -  

(1) What is the breakdown for the further expenditure of $4 301 000 for the construction and sealing of the 
Ripon Hills Road, detailed on page 17 of budget document "Growing our State"? 

(a) Of the total estimated investment of $63 165 000 listed for this project, how much has already 
been spent? 

(b) Can the department provide recent traffic statistics for vehicles using the Ripon Hills Road? 

(c) Can the department provide any other documentation to support this expenditure? 

(d) Which mining companies have contributed funds to this project, what amounts have been 
contributed thus far, and what amounts are forecast to be contributed? 

(2) When is it proposed that the Wiluna-Meekatharra section of the Goldfields Highway will be completed? 

(a) For what purpose has the estimated expenditure for 2000-01 amount of $69 000 been 
allocated? 

(b) Why have no funds been allocated for the 2001-02 financial year? 

Answer: 

(1) Contractor payments and administration associated with Contract No 708/99 - Seal Ripon Hills Road - 

Contract Administration -     $169 000 

Contractor Payments - $4 132 000 

(a) $61 090 000. 

(b) 2001 traffic counts indicate that heavy vehicles make up approximately 50 per cent of the 
traffic on Ripon Hills Road, of which 38 per cent are Triple Road Trains.  Current Annual 
Average Daily Traffic figures are not available, however, on average some 200 heavy vehicles 
use this road each week. 

(c) I assume the member is seeking details of a planning strategy which identified the need for the 
Ripon Hills Road.  The Ripon Hills Road was allocated high priority (“Priority A”) status in 
the Roads 2020 Pilbara Regional Road Development Strategy 1997.  Page 32 of the document 
refers to “Marble Bar Road to Woodie Woodie via Ripon Hills” and states the following -  

Function - The proposed road will primarily service the major resource developments to the 
east of Marble Bar.  In addition it will provide access for Aboriginal Communities and pastoral 
properties. 

Development Need - Mineral resource development to the east of Marble Bar is of major 
importance to the State and National economy.  Current access to the mining operations is via 
the Woodie-Woodie Road which was originally a pastoral properties access track.  It is not 
ideally located for the purposes of transporting the massive tonnages associated with the 
mining operations.  Road and vehicle maintenance costs are unacceptably high and there are 
significant economic benefits in providing a more direct route. 

I will arrange for a copy of the document to be forwarded to the member. 

(d) (i) Three mining companies operating in the Eastern Pilbara have made contributions.  
The confidentiality clause of the funding arrangement prevents naming of the three 
companies concerned.  The minister will ask the mining companies concerned for 
authority to release their identity. 
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(ii) $4.22 million. 

(iii) Up to $1.9 million. 

(2) 2006. 

(a) Preliminary investigation and design activities. 

(b) No works are being undertaken on this project in the 2001-02 financial year as preliminary 
investigation and design activities are well advanced to enable the project to be tendered in 
time to meet the Government’s completion commitment of 2006. 

 
 


